
1 
 

Tender Number: RailTel/Tender/OT/CO/NTP/2019-20/RDN/518            Date: 14th July 2020 

 

Corrigendum - 4  

for Request for Proposal 

 To 

 Build, Operate and Maintain Railway Display Network 

 

 

 

 

 

RailTel Corporation of India Ltd. 

6th Floor, Plate-A, Office Block-2, NBCC Building, East Kidwai Nagar 

New Delhi -110023, Ph: 011-22900600, Fax: 011-22900699 

Website: www.railtelindia.com 



2 
 

Corrigendum-4 for Request for Proposal To Build, Operate and Maintain Railway Display Network 

In reference to the Request for Proposal To Build, Operate and Maintain Railway Display Network reference no. RailTel/Tender/OT/CO/NTP/2019-
20/RDN/518 dated: 24th Mar 2020, all are advised to note following changes in the RFP document: 

S. 
No. 

RFP Reference Original Version Modified Version 

1 

Entire Tender 
Document/ 

Corrigendum-3 
(Point no.2) 

Tender Participation fees must accompany all tender 

offers as specified in this tender document and to be paid 

online at RailTel E-nivida website. Additionally, the 

option of DD/direct NEFT/RTGS payment to RailTel 

Account is also provided, in all these case, the payment 

NEFT/RTGS transfer to be received before the due date 

and time of submission of RFP offer OR DD must 

accompany the offline documents submission before the 

due date and time of submission of offers. However, 

direct payment at RailTel E-nivida website is the 

preferred mode of submission Tender Participation fee.  

In all cases, Bid received without Tender Participation 

fees as specified in this RFP will summarily be rejected. 

1. Tender Participation fees/EMD must accompany all tender 

offers as specified in this tender document and to be paid online 

at RailTel E-nivida website. Additionally, the option of direct 

NEFT/RTGS payment to RailTel Account is also provided. In 

all these cases, the payment NEFT/RTGS transfer to be 

received before the due date and time of submission of RFP 

offers. However, direct payment at RailTel E-nivida website is 

the preferred mode of submission for both Tender Participation 

fee and EMD. In all cases, Bid received without Tender 

Participation fees and EMD as specified in this RFP will 

summarily be rejected. 

  

2. Bank Details for NEFT/RTGS payment: (copy of 

NEFT/RTGS payment to be uploaded under payment section at 

E-Nivida website. DD Option to be chosen for this purpose) 

Bank Name- UNION BANK OF INDIA 

Bank Account no:340601010050446 

IFSC: UBIN0534064 

MICR:110026012 



3 
 

S. 
No. 

RFP Reference Original Version Modified Version 

Account name: RailTel Corporation of India Ltd 

Bank and branch Address: Union Bank of India, Yusuf Sarai 

Branch, C-1, Green Park Extension, Arvindo Marg, New Delhi-

110016 

 

3. DD/Offline mode of payment is not allowed for Tender Fees 

and EMD 

2 

Chapter-12- 12.8-
Structure of Bids 

for Online 
Submission 

1. Online Submission: Online submission shall mean (i) 

submission of digitally signed copy of the Pre-

Qualification Documents and Technical Bid and (ii) 

submission of the Financial Bid as per Financial Bid 

Format on the eTendering portal and shall be followed by 

electronic forward auction.  

1. Please refer to chapter 12.9.6 Auction Process 

for e-tendering process 

2. Offline Submission: The bidder is required to 

submit the following documents in original 

offline (copy of the same has to be submitted 

online) to RailTel Corporation of India Ltd, 6th 

Floor, Office Block Tower-2, East Kidwai 

Nagar, New Delhi-110023, before due date & 

time of submission of bids specified in this 

1. Online Submission: Online submission shall mean submission 

of digitally signed copies of: (i) Pre-Qualification Documents & 

Technical Bid,  (ii) Financial Bid as per Financial Bid Format & 

shall be followed by electronic forward auction and, (iii) 

submission of digitally sign copy of all required other documents 

as per the RFP/Corrigenda’s on the RailTel E-Nivida website. The 

tender submission is strictly through online mode and there is no 

requirement of offline submission. However, in case of award of 

contract, the successful bidder has to submit originals of all the 

below mentioned documents on or before 15 days of issue of LoA: 

a. Power of Attorney for Lead bidder/ consortium members- 
Annexure 14/15. 

b. Consortium Agreement (if applicable)- Annexure 12 

c. Integrity Pact- Annexure 31 (two copies) 



4 
 

S. 
No. 

RFP Reference Original Version Modified Version 

tender document, in a Sealed Envelope. The 

envelope shall bear (the tender name), the 

tender number and the words ‘DO NOT OPEN 

BEFORE’ (due date & time). 

 
a. Power of Attorney for Lead bidder/ 

consortium members- Annexure 14/15. 
b. Consortium Agreement (if applicable)- 

Annexure 12 
c. Integrity Pact- Annexure 31 
d. Conflict of Interest (Annexure-28) 
e. Form 2 (PROFORMA FOR THE 

SYSTEM PERFORMANCE 
GUARANTEE (On Stamp Paper of Rs. 
One hundred)- Annexure 32 

f. Form 4- Form regarding certification 
against false representation & correctness 
of information/documents.- Annexure 33 

g. Holding/Subsidiary Company Guarantee 
(if applicable) along with tender specific 
Board Resolution and Power of Attorney.- 
Annexure-19 

The Bidder is requested to submit all its Bid documents in 
a sealed envelope, which shall bear  the heading 
Tender - RailTel/Tender/OT/CO/NTP/2019-
20/RDN/518, at the following address: 
General Manager/NTP 
RailTel Corporation of India Ltd. 
Corporate Office, 
6th Floor, Plate-A, 
Office Block-2, NBCC Building, 

d. Conflict of Interest (Annexure-28) 

e. Form 2 (PROFORMA FOR THE SYSTEM PERFORMANCE 
GUARANTEE (On Stamp Paper of Rs. One hundred)- 
Annexure 32 

f. Form 4- Form regarding certification against false representation 
& correctness of information/documents.- Annexure 33 

g. Holding/Subsidiary Company Guarantee (if applicable) along 
with tender specific Board Resolution and Power of Attorney.- 
Annexure-19 

 

2. Please refer to chapter 12.9.6 Auction Process for e-tendering 

process 

      



5 
 

S. 
No. 

RFP Reference Original Version Modified Version 

East Kidwai Nagar, 
 New Delhi-110023 
 

3 
Entire Tender 

Document EMD and Tender Fees- New Clause 

Exemption from Cost of Tender Documents and EMD: 

(i) Small scale Units registered with NSIC and under single point 
registration scheme, and  

(ii) MSEs- Micro and Small Enterprises (registered under MSME)  

In case bidder happens to be an eligible Small Scale Unit/ MSE, the 
documentary evidence for same shall be submitted alongwith the 
bid offer. 

a) MSEs who are interested in availing themselves of these 

benefits will enclose with their offer the  proof of their 

being MSE registered with any of the agencies mentioned in 

the notification of Ministry of MSME. 

b) The MSEs must also indicate the terminal validity date of their 

registration. 

c) Failing (a) and (b) above, such offers will not be liable for 

consideration of benefits detailed in the notification of 

Government of India.  

    d)) The EMD exemption for Micro and Small Enterprises 

(MSEs) and NSIC (National Small Industries Corporation) 



6 
 

S. 
No. 

RFP Reference Original Version Modified Version 

shall not apply to in case the bidder is bidding via consortium 

or JV.  

     e) The bidder needs to be registered with MSME/NSIC for 

services envisaged in the tender 

4 

Chapter 7- 
Commercial 
Terms/ Annexure 
5A and Annexure 
5B of RFP- 
Commercial Bid 
Format Table 

b. Minimum Guarantee: 
b. Minimum Guarantee- Updated clause/Commercial Bid Format 

Table at Annexure-1 of this Corrigendum-4 

5 

Entire Tender 
Document/ RFP 

Chapter-
12.2/Corrigendum

-3 

For both Regions: 
 
Bid Submission last date and time- 
15.07.2020 by 1500 hrs 
 
Technical Bid Opening date and time -  

15.07.2020 at 1530 hrs 

For both Regions: 
 
Bid Submission last date and time- 
05.08.2020 by 1500 hrs 
 
Technical Bid Opening date and time -  

05.08.2020 at 1530 hrs 

  

1. Annexure-1- Chapter 7of RFP- Commercial Terms/ Annexure 5A and Annexure 5B of RFP- Commercial Bid Format Table 

b.    Minimum Guarantee: 

The reserved price for minimum commitment, applicable for each region, is as mentioned in the table below. The reserve price for Minimum 

Guarantee for each region in Financial Bid is Rs 50 Cr (=X/2) for first year and Rs 100 cr (=X) for second year and the bidders is required 

to quote the value of X (second year value- higher than Rs 100 Cr for each region) as per below table: 



7 
 

 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10 Total 

Reserve price for 

minimum annual 

commitment to be quoted 

(INR Crores) – 

Each Region 

= X/2 

     X 

(>100 
cr) 

1.1 

* 

Year 2 

1.1 

* 

Year 3 

1.2 

* 

Year 4 

1.2 

* 

Year 5 

1.3 

* 

Year 6 

1.3 

* 

Year 7 

1.3 

* 

Year 8 

1.4 

* 

Year 9 

 

 

SUM 
TOTAL 

 


